
 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
30 January 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street, 
Tamworth on Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee 
are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 
Under Section 33(2) of the Localism Act 2011, the act permits an authority 
to grant a dispensation from either or both of the restrictions not to 
participate and / or vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary  
interest.  Planning Committee Members have received a dispensation for 
applications relating to the Future High Street Project for a period of two 
years starting from 7th July 2022 until 7th July 2024. 

 
 

3 Applications for Consideration  

 Summary of Applications received: 
 
 
 

 a 0206/2021 - 1 Bonehill Road, Tamworth, B78 3HQ  (Pages 5 - 22) 

  (Report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Growth) 
 
Application no: 0206/2021 
  
Development: Full application for the demolition of existing buildings, 

construction of 11 no. dwellings, associated parking 
and access 

  
Location: 1 Bonehill Road, Tamworth, B78 3HQ 

 

 b 0324/2022 - 96 Greenheart, Amington, Tamworth, B77 4NQ  (Pages 23 - 
32) 

  (Report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Growth) 
 
Application no: 0324/2022 
  
Development: Erection of a 2 bedroom detached dwelling (re-

submission of 0013/2022) 
  
Location: 96 Greenheart, Amington, Tamworth, B77 4NQ 
  

 

 c 0379/2022 - The Three Tuns, 15 Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7QD  
(Pages 33 - 44) 



  (Report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Growth) 
 
Application no: 0379/2022 
  
Development: Change of use from public house (sui generis) to 2 

x retail units (Class E) at ground floor and 3 x 
apartments (Class C3) at first floor; erection of 
side and rear extensions and creation of external 
amenity space.) 

  
Location: The Three Tuns, 15 Lichfield Street, Tamworth, 

B79 7QD 
 

 
   _______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 

member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: A Cooper, D Box, R Claymore, S Daniels, S Goodall, J Harper, J Jones, 

D Maycock, B Price, S Smith, M Summers and P Thurgood 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 7th FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Age
[...]
 provide 
high quality design as required by policy EN5 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31.  
 
Highways and drainage matters have been addressed and are acceptable subject to final 
agreement of conditions, and other conditions relating to tree protection and ecology. 

 
Therefore, the scheme complies with the policies above of Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
8   Recommendation 
 

1. Approval subject to S.106 Agreement for reduced education contributions 
2. Payment of CIL  
 
  

 
Conditions / Reasons 

 
1.  The development shall be started within three years of the date of this permission.  
 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall only be carried out in accordance with: 
 

• Site Survey and Location Plan Ref 9263.100 

• External Works and Site Layout Plan Ref 9263.101 

• Proposed elevations Plots 1, 2 3 and 4 Ref 9263.102C 

• Proposed elevations Plots 5, 6 and 7 Ref 9263.103B 

• Proposed elevations Plots 8,9,10 and 11 Ref 9263.104C 

• Proposed Steet Scenes Ref 9263.105A  

• Elevations_Sections as Proposed 2 of 3 

• Elevations_Sections as Proposed 3 of 3 

• Proposed Plans_ Elevations  
 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To define the approval. 

 
3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved details of all materials to be used 

in the construction of the external surfaces of the development shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority in writing and the development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance to the development in accordance with policy 
EN5: Design of New Development as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

 
4. The proposed car and cycle parking, accesses and
[...]
ent is first brought into use.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with a satisfactory means of drainage as well 
as to prevent or to avoid exacerbating any flooding issues and to minimise the risk of pollution.in 
accordance with the NPPF and Policy SU4 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006 – 2031.  
 

8. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a written scheme of 
archaeological investigation (the Scheme) shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority.  The Scheme shall provide details of the programme of archaeological works to 
be carried out within the site, including post-fieldwork reporting and appropriate publication.   
B)        The archaeological site work shall thereafter be implemented in full in accordance with the 
written scheme of archaeological investigation approved under part  (A).of this condition.  

Page 20



C)        The development shall not be occupied until the site investigation and post-fieldwork 
assessment has been completed in accordance with the written scheme of archaeological 
investigation approved under part (A) above of this condition  and the provision made for analysis, 
publication and dissemination of the results and archive deposition has been secured. 
The Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) identified in the condition above should consider all 
appropriate aspects of archaeological work including post excavation and reporting.  Any 
subsequent archaeological mitigation must be the focus of a separate WSI produced after the 
evaluation stage and following detailed discussions with the LPA’s archaeological advisor.  
 
Reason: To ensure the site does not harm archaeological remains in accordance with EN6 of the 
Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31 and paragraph 200 of the NPPF.  
 

9. Precautionary measures for avoidance of harm to wildlife set out in section 4.3b of the submitted 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (Dr S Bodnar, June 2019 (amended)) must be followed in full which 
include:  

• Tree protection in line with BS 5837, or as specified by the LPA arboricultural advisor.  

• Details to be submitted for approval of 6 (number) swift bricks or boxes to be installed on the 
north elevation of the buildings towards the floodplain (plots 9 and 10) in groups of 3.  

• Submission of landscaping plan that includes native species, adds screening to the north 
boundary with the floodplain  

 
Reason: To protect ecological interests that may exist on the site in accordance with EN4 Protecting 
and Enhancing Biodiversity and the NPPF.  
 

10. Prior to the commencement of development, a detailed tree survey report, showing root protection 
areas, no dig zones and no parking/vehicle zones will be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall indicate all existing trees and hedgerows on the site and 
indicate those to be retained, together with the measures to be adopted to protect them during the 
course of the development and that the development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved landscaping scheme and retained thereafter throughout the life of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the setting and visual appearance of the development and in accordance 
with policy EN4: Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

 
11.  All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out 

in the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of 
the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation 

  Reason: In the interests of the 
[...]
 21 November and has advised that the trees on the site are of the species 
Hornbeam and Silver Birch and are therefore not covered by the Tree Preservation Order. 
Consequently, there removal would be acceptable. 

 
7 Conclusion  
 
7.1      The proposed development has been amended to reflect compliance as far as is possible with all 

aspects of the Design SPD and exceeds minimum requirements for internal space standards. Its 
external character and appearance is such that whilst it is not identical to the existing dwellings 
within Greenheart it can be considered to be in accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New 
Development which requires that new developments respect and where appropriate reflect local 
architectural and historic characteristics.  

 
7.2       Notwithstanding the objections received, the proposal would be largely in character with the locality 

and would not be expected to be detrimental to neighbour amenity, nor would it be expected to 
adversely affect highway safety. 

 
7.4        In conclusion therefore it is considered that the proposed development would be an acceptable form 

of development that would comply with the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF and is 
recommended for approval with conditions. 

 
 
 
8 Recommendation 
 

 

Approval with conditions 
 

 
Conditions / Reasons 
 

1. The development shall be started within three years of the date of this permission. 

 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the application form 
and drawings: 003 submitted 25 July 2022, 001 (submitted 11 January 2023) 002 (submitted 11 
January 2022) and 004 (submitted 11 January 2023) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 Reason: To define the permission 

3. Prior to the commencement of the development he
[...]
 planning authority.  

 A validation report detailing the proposed remediation works and quality assurance certificates to 
show that the works have been carried out in full accordance with the approved methodology shall 
be submitted prior to first occupation of the development/the development being brought into use. 
Details of any post-remedial sampling and analysis to show that the site has reached the required 
clean-up criteria shall be included, together with the necessary documentation detailing what waste 
materials have been removed from the site. 

 Reason: To protect the health of future occupiers of the site from any possible effects of 
contaminated land, in accordance with Policy SU5 x of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 

5.  The windows in the flank walls and the bathroom window shall be glazed only in obscure glass of at 
least Pilkington Scale Level 3. 

 Reason: To preserve the privacy of the occupiers of the adjacent properties in accordance with 
policy EN5: Design of New developments as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

6. Before any part of the development hereby authorised is brought into beneficial use the car parking 
spaces shown on the approved plans shall be laid out, constructed, hard surfaced and drained to 
ensure no surface water runs onto the highway and once occupied shall be maintained as such 
thereafter. 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy SU2 Sustainable Transport 
of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

7. No work completed, no construction site machinery or plant shall be operated, no process shall be 
carried out and no construction related deliveries taken at or dispatched from the site except 
between the hours of 8am-6pm Monday to Friday and 8am-1pm Saturday and not at any time on 
Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays  

8. Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living and/or working nearby, in 
accordance with local planning policy and in accordance with the provisions of Circular 11/95 and in 
accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development of The Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015, or any statutory instrument amending, revoking and/or replacing that Order, 
the dwelling hereby permitted shall not be enlarged, extended or altered, and no buildings, gates, 
walls, fences or other means of enclosure (except as authorised by this permission or allowed by 
any condition attached thereto) shall be erected on the site without the prior grant of planning 
permission pursuant to an application made to the Local Planning Authority in that regard.  

 Reason: To maintain control in the interest of the character and amenity of the area, having regard 
to the setting and size of the development, the proximity to existing features on or adjacent to the 
site, and the effect upon neighbouring properties and/or the street scene in accordance with Policy 
EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

10. Appropriate provision must be made for the storage of 3 x 240l wheeled bins and a recycling bag. 
Reason: to ensure compliance with waste management requirements and Policy EN5 Design of 
New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3c



 
 
Application Number:  0379/2022 
 
Development:  Change of use from public house (sui generis) to 2 x retail units (Class E) 

at ground floor and 3 x apartments (Class C3) at first floor; erection of 
side and rear extensions and creation of external amenity space. 

 
Location:  The Three Tuns, 15 Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7QD 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 
[...]
onditions / Reasons 

 
  
. 1. The development shall be commenced within three years of the date of this permission.  

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the 

application form and drawings BDBC/22/104-01c and BDBC/22/104-02F as submitted on 21 
December 2022, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To define the permission 

 
3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved details of all materials to 

be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. Reason: To ensure a satisfactory 
external appearance to the development in accordance with policy EN5: Design of New 
Development as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF.  

 
4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a written scheme of 

archaeological investigation (‘the Scheme’) shall be submitted for the written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority. The Scheme shall provide details of the programme of 
archaeological works to be carried out within the site, including post-fieldwork reporting and 
appropriate publication. 
 
B) The archaeological site work shall thereafter be implemented in full in accordance with 
the written scheme of archaeological investigation approved under condition (A). 
 
C) The development shall not be occupied until the site investigation and post-fieldwork 
assessment has been completed in accordance with the written scheme of archaeological 
investigation approved under condition (A) and the provision made for analysis, publication 
and dissemination of the results and archive deposition has been secured.” 
 
Reason: In the interests of protecting potential archaeological remains and to accord with 
EN6 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31 and the NPPF. 

 
5. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme of hard and soft landscaping 

(including the roof terrace) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. All hard landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details prior to first occupation of the approved dwellings, whilst all planting 
comprised in the approved scheme shall be carried out prior to completion of the 
development; and any plants which within a period of five years (ten years in the case of 
trees) from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 

Page 41



damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar 
size and species and thereafter retained for at least the same period, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason: In the interest of the visual setting of the development and the surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-
2031 and the NPPF. 
 

6. Prior to commencement of development an external lighting scheme should be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to comply with the Institution of 
Lighting Engineers Guidance Note on Light Pollution dated 2021. It should be designed so 
that it is the minimum needed for security and operational processes and be installed to 
minimise potential light pollution caused by glare and spillage. If any residential properties 
are affected by any lighting used, then the developer or operator must take steps to remedy 
as soon as practicable, as any continued intrusion could be subject to EPA 1990 - Statutory 
Nuisance legislation. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living and/or working 
nearby, in accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local 
Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF. 
 

7. The development hereby approved should not be brought into use until the parking, 
servicing and turning areas have been provided in accordance with the approved plan. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy SU2 Sustainable 
Transport of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and t comply with SU2 of the Tamworth Local 
Plan 2006-31 and the NPPF.  
 

8. No work completed, no construction site machinery or plant shall be operated, no process 
shall be carried out and no construction related deliveries taken at or dispatched from the 
site except between the hours of 8am-6pm Monday to Friday and 8am-1pm Saturday and 
not at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living and/or working 
nearby, in accordance with local planning policy and in accordance with the provisions of 
Circular 11/95 and in accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development of The 
Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF. 
 

9.  Prior to first occupation of the dwellings, the applicant shall submit to the Local Planning 
Authority confirmation that the following maximum noise exposure criteria has been 
achieved: 

 

• Bedrooms - 35 dB LAeq (16 hrs) (0700 hrs – 2300 hrs) 

• Bedrooms - 30 dB LAeq (8 hrs) (2300 hrs – 0700 hrs) 

• Bedrooms - 45 dB LAmax (2300 hrs – 0700 hrs) 

• Living rooms - 35 dB LAeq (16 hrs) (0700 hrs – 2300 hrs) 
 

If it is necessary to have the windows shut to achieve these levels the development should 
have ventilation measures to achieve the required levels and when ventilation is operational 
(i.e. trickle vents open or mechanical ventilation running). 
 
Reason: Due to the proximity of the approved Class C3 apartments to the approved Class E 
uses and the town centre location, this condition is required to protect residents of the 
dwellings from excessive noise, in accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development 
of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF. 
 

10.  Following completion of the development, no deliveries to the hereby approved Class E 
premises shall be conducted outside the hours of 07:30 - 20:00 Mondays to Fridays and 
08:30 - 12:30 Saturday and Sunday. 
 

Page 42



Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the nearby residential properties as 
recommended in the NPPF and in accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development 
of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF.  
 
. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a 0206/2021 - 1 Bonehill Road, Tamworth, B78 3HQ
	3b 0324/2022 - 96 Greenheart, Amington, Tamworth, B77 4NQ
	3c 0379/2022 - The Three Tuns, 15 Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7QD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 7th FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors A Cooper (Vice-Chair), D Box, S Goodall, J Harper, 

J Jones, D Maycock, B Price, S Smith, M Summers and 
P Thurgood 

 
The following officers were in attendance: Jane Cotton, Legal Advisor, Glen 
Baker-Adams (Team Leader - Development Manager), Richard Powell (Planning 
Policy and Delivery Team Leader), Andrew Davies (Planning Officer) and Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Daniels 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

26 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
26.1 0206/2021 - 1 Bonehill Road, Tamworth, B78 3HQ  
 
 
Application no: 0206/2021 
  
Development: Full application for the demolition of existing buildings, 

construction of 11 no. dwellings, associated parking 
and access 

  
Location: 1 Bonehill Road, Tamworth, B78 3HQ 
 
The Team Leader- Development Management presented the report.  
 
Councillor Thurgood asked for clarification on the site and address.  He had 
visited 1 Bonehill Road and this did not appear to be the application site.  As no 
further information was available the Legal Advisor stated that if there were two 
properties both with the postal address of 1 Bonehill Road this could have lead to 



Planning Committee 7 February 2023 

 

 

2 
 

confusion over which was the Application site.  If as a result someone may have 
not have engaged with the consultation process and so did not make comments 
or object to the application and was prejudiced as a result, it could lead to any 
decision by the Planning Committee being susceptible to legal challenge or 
complaint.  She advised the Application be deferred to avoid this. The Legal 
Advisor advised that the item is deferred until the address as been clarified.     
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred, whist clarification 

was sought on the numbering of the properties.   
  
 (Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by 

Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
26.2 0324/2022 - 96 Greenheart, Amington, Tamworth, B77 4NQ  
 
Application no: 0324/2022 
  
Development: Erection of a 2 bedroom detached dwelling (re-

submission of 0013/2022) 
  
Location: 96 Greenheart, Amington, Tamworth, B77 4NQ 
 
The Chair read out a statement from Councillor J Wade against the application  
The Agent Keith Dodd spoke in support of the application 
Carol Knibb spoke as an objector to the application 
 
Members debated the Application at Length and the Development Management 
Officer and Legal Officer responded to questions and queries raised. 
 
A motion to refuse the application was moved and seconded on the grounds of 
flooding and as follows: 
 
The scale and visual impact of the proposed dwelling being a detached property 
amongst a group of semi-detached dwellings would be of a scale, layout and form 
which would be detrimental to this part of Greenheart and would be detrimental 
through the reduction of openness of this part of Greenheart.  The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policy EC5(c) of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31 and 
the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 
On advice of the Mover and seconder Committee agreed to remove flooding as a 
reason to refuse.   
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee refused the application.  

 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor S Goodall) 
 

26.3 0379/2022 - The Three Tuns, 15 Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7QD  
 
Application no: 0379/2022 



Planning Committee 7 February 2023 

 

 

3 
 

  
Development: Change of use from public house (sui generis) to 2 x retail 

units (Class E) at ground floor and 3 x apartments (Class 
C3) at first floor; erection of side and rear extensions and 
creation of external amenity space.) 

  
Location: The Three Tuns, 15 Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7QD 

 
The Agent Daljit Bharya spoke in support of the application.   
 
A Member asked that the Heritage Committee be re-instated, and also to look at 
extending the conservation area.  Members were advised on the statutory 
process for extending the conservation area but that this and the reinstatement of 
the Heritage Committee was not a matter on the Agenda and before the Planning 
Committee.  
I 
RESOLVED: The Committee approved the application subject to the 

following conditions -   
 

 
 

Conditions/Reasons 
1. The development shall be commenced within three years of the date of 
this permission.                                
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in 
accordance with the application form and drawings BDBC/22/104-01c and 
BDBC/22/104-02F as submitted on 21 December 2022, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To define the permission 
 
3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved details 
of all materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority in writing.                           
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance to the development 
in accordance with policy EN5: Design of New Development as set out in 
the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF 
 
4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a 
written scheme of archaeological investigation (‘the Scheme’) shall be 
submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority. The 
Scheme shall provide details of the programme of archaeological works to 
be carried out within the site, including post-fieldwork reporting and 
appropriate publication.                                                                           
B) The archaeological site work shall thereafter be implemented in full in 
accordance with the written scheme of archaeological investigation 
approved under condition (A).                             
Reason: In the interests of protecting potential archaeological remains and 



Planning Committee 7 February 2023 

 

 

4 
 

to accord with EN6 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31 and the NPPF. 
 
5. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme of hard and soft 
landscaping (including the roof terrace) shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All hard landscaping shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to first occupation 
of the approved dwellings, whilst all planting comprised in the approved 
scheme shall be carried out prior to completion of the development; and any 
plants which within a period of five years (ten years in the case of trees) 
from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species and thereafter retained for at 
least the same period, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation.  
Reason: In the interest of the visual setting of the development and the 
surrounding area in accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New 
Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006- 2031 and the NPPF. 
 
6. Prior to commencement of development an external lighting scheme 
should be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority to comply with the Institution of Lighting Engineers Guidance Note 
on Light Pollution dated 2021. It should be designed so that it is the 
minimum needed for security and operational processes and be installed to 
minimise potential light pollution caused by glare and spillage. If any 
residential properties are affected by any lighting used, then the developer 
or operator must take steps to remedy as soon as practicable, as any 
continued intrusion could be subject to EPA 1990 - Statutory Nuisance 
legislation.                                                              
Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living 
and/or working nearby, in accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New 
Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF. 

7.The development hereby approved should not be brought into use until 
the parking, servicing and turning areas have been provided in accordance 
with the approved plan. Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in 
accordance with Policy SU2 Sustainable Transport of the Tamworth Local 
Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF.                                                                        
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and t comply with SU2 of the 
Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31 and the NPPF. 
 
8. No work completed, no construction site machinery or plant shall be 
operated, no process shall be carried out and no construction related 
deliveries taken at or dispatched from the site except between the hours of 
8am-6pm Monday to Friday and 8am-1pm Saturday and not at any time on 
Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays                                                                                 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living 
and/or working nearby, in accordance with local planning policy and in 
accordance with the provisions of Circular 11/95 and in accordance with 
Policy EN5 Design of New Development of The Tamworth Local Plan 2006-
2031 and the NPPF. 
 



Planning Committee 7 February 2023 

 

 

5 
 

9. Prior to first occupation of the dwellings, the applicant shall submit to the 
Local Planning Authority confirmation that the following maximum noise 
exposure criteria has been achieved: • Bedrooms - 35 dB LAeq (16 hrs) 
(0700 hrs – 2300 hrs) • Bedrooms - 30 dB LAeq (8 hrs) (2300 hrs – 0700 
hrs) • Bedrooms - 45 dB LAmax (2300 hrs – 0700 hrs) • Living rooms - 35 
dB LAeq (16 hrs) (0700 hrs – 2300 hrs) If it is necessary to have the 
windows shut to achieve these levels the development should have 
ventilation measures to achieve the required levels and when ventilation is 
operational (i.e. trickle vents open or mechanical ventilation running.                          
Reason: Due to the proximity of the approved Class C3 apartments to the 
approved Class E uses and the town centre location, this condition is 
required to protect residents of the dwellings from excessive noise, in 
accordance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth 
Local Plan 2006-2031 and the NPPF. 
 
10. Following completion of the development, no deliveries to the hereby 
approved Class E premises shall be conducted outside the hours of 07:30 - 
20:00 Mondays to Fridays and 08:30 - 12:30 Saturday and Sunday.  
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the nearby residential 
properties as recommended in the NPPF and in accordance with Policy 
EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 
and the NPPF. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 

  

 Chair  
 

 


